
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 11TH FEBRUARY, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Anthony Finn BSc (Econ) FCA 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Sury Khatri  
 

Councillors 
 

Sury Khatri 
Geof Cooke 
Alison Cornelius 
Kathy Levine 
 

John Marshall 
Arjun Mittra 
Ammar Naqvi 
Reema Patel 
 

Shimon Ryde 
Daniel Seal 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Councillor Paul Edwards  
Councillor Dr Devra Kay   

Councillor Alison Moore  
Councillor Caroline Stock  

Councillor Gabriel 
Rozenberg  
Councillor Lisa Rutter  

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Anita Vukomanovic 020 8359 7034 

anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

1 - 4 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Clienting/Contract Management Arrangements  
 

5 - 70 

8.   Quarter 3 Monitoring Report 2014/15  
 

71 - 180 

9.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

181 - 186 

10.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Anita 
Vukomanovic 020 8359 7034 anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing 
difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All 
of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 



 
 
 

 

    

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Performance and Contract Management Committee 

 
11 November 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman) 

Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Kathy Levine 
Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
Councillor Reema Patel 
 

Councillor Shimon Ryde 
Councillor Daniel Seal 
Councillor Dr Devra Kay (In place of Arjun 
Mittra) 
Councillor Lisa Rutter (In place of John 
Marshall) 
 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor John Marshall 
 

Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 
ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING:  DUE TO A TECHNICAL DIFFICULTY WITH THE 

MICROPHONES, THE CHAIRMAN ADJOURNED THE MEETING.  THE 
MEETING RECONVENED AT 7.33 PM. 

 
2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Arjun Mittra, who was substituted 
for by Councillor Dr. Devra Kay. 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor John Marshall, who was 
substituted for by Councillor Lisa Rutter. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Geof Cooke declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 8 
(Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring Report) by virtue of a) himself being a Governor of 
Summerside School, which was referred to in the report, and b) of his wife being a 
Governor at Danegrove School.    
 
 
 
  
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
Details of the questions asked and the published answers were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting.  Verbal responses were given to supplementary questions at the 
meeting. 
 
Officers undertook to provide extra information  
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

7. MEMBERS ITEM - COUNCILLOR  COOKE - THIN CLIENT MODEL  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Geof Cooke introduced his Member’s Item. 
 
Following discussion, the Chairman MOVED that the Committee request to be provided 
with the following report at their next meeting: 
 
“That Committee receives a report that provides an update and assessment of the 
clienting/contract management arrangements that are operating across council contracts 
and services, alongside the annual review of reports of CSG and Re and provide a 
description how performance is monitored and challenged” 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee receives a report that provides an update and 
assessment of the clienting/contract management arrangements that are operating 
across council contracts and services, alongside the annual review of reports of 
CSG and Re and provide a description how performance is monitored and 
challenged. 
 
 

8. THE BARNET GROUP - ANNUAL REPORT  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Troy Henshall, the Deputy Chief Executive at The 
Barnet Group introduced the report, which provided the financial position of the Barnet 
Group for the year ending March 2014.  The Committee noted a reported loss of 
£871,000, prior to subsequent account adjustments being made in relation to pensions.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note The Barnet Group Annual Report.   
 

9. QUARTER 2 MONITORING REPORT 2014/15  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. John Hooton, the Deputy Chief Operating Officer 
introduced the report which provided the delivery and financial performance of both 
contracted and non-contracted services.   
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
Councillor Reema Patel MOVED the following motion which was SECONDED by 
Councillor Ammar Naqvi: 
 

2



 

3 

“That the Performance and Contract Management Committee request that the Adults 
and Safeguarding Committee consider in detail the relationship between the working 
conditions of care workers in Barnet and the outcome and performance of the provision 
of social care in Barnet.” 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

In Favour 5 

Against 5 

Abstentions 0 

   
Following a tie, the Chairman used his casting vote.  The motion was lost. 
 
A Member commented on an error made by Re:  in relation to a planning decision which 
was incorrectly considered in private session, and questioned why it was not included on 
the evening’s agenda.  The Committee noted that the error had occurred during Quarter 
Three.  Claire Symonds, the Commercial and Customer Services Director advised that 
she expected the matter to be recorded in the Quarter 3 report.  Following a question 
from a Member, Ms. Symonds advised that it would be possible to provide data in the 
Quarter 3 report breaking down the detail of complaints by area.  There were several 
detailed question raised by Members on matters contained in the report, which were 
answered by Officers.  In relation to specific residents’ issues regarding council tax, 
Members were asked to bring specific cases to the attention of Anna Earnshaw, 
Operations Director of Capita. 
 
During the consideration of the above item, Councillor Davey left the meeting at 8:58 pm. 
 
RESOLVED that:-  
 

1. The Committee agree the following referrals to thematic committees: 
 

COMMITTEE REFERRAL 

Policy and Resources To note the current capital slippage and 
to address the capital forecasting and 
profiling process to ensure less slippage 
between years. 

Adults and Safeguarding None 

Assets, Regeneration and 
Growth 

To note the concern of the Performance 
and Contract Management Committee of 
the tight timescales for the relocation of 
the Depot when considering the update 
report at the next meeting of the 
committee. 

Children, Education, Libraries 
and Safeguarding 

To note the current academic 
performance when considering the 
Education and Skills options.  

Community Leadership None 

Environment To note, during finalisation of the Parking 
Policy, the increasing number of 
transactions and to be aware of the 
variation from budget in the Special 

3



 

4 

Parking Account. 

Housing To note the increasing homelessness 
levels and rising accommodation costs 
as part of the finalisation of the Housing 
Strategy. 

General Function Committee To note the requirement of Delivery Units 
to complete workforce plans by the end 
of 2014/15 to outline appropriate levels of 
agency resourcing. 

 
2. The Committee is asked to note the quarter 2 2014/15 revenue budget and 

capital position contained in paragraphs 1.11 and 1.14. 

3. The Committee is asked to refer to Policy and Resources Committee the 

request for the funding of pressures on permit income within the Special 

Parking Account (£1.020m) be funded from contingency, as outlined in 

section 1.11. 

4. The Committee is asked to note the Agency Costs for the quarter 2 20134/15 

as detailed in paragraph 1.16. 

5. The Committee is asked to note the Treasury position outlined in paragraph 

1.18. 

6. The Committee is asked to approve the projected £31,136m capital slippage 

of the outturn at quarter 2 2014/15, as outlined in Appendix C. 

7. The Committee is asked to note the additional information requested at 

committee on the 23 July 2014; HR Schools update, as set out in Appendix I. 

8. The Committee is asked to note the additional information requested 

regarding Single Person Discounts, as set out in Appendix J. 

9. The Committee are asked to refer for approval the write off of Sundry debt of 

£0.166m as set out in table 14 to the Policy and Resources Committee. 

 
 

10. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme and noted that in addition to 
the items referred to in the Work Programme, that the Committee would receive the 
report as requested by the Committee at Agenda Item 6 (Member’s Items) 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Forward Work Programme. 
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
 

The meeting finished at 21:58 
 
 

4



 

 

Summary 

This report provides the Committee with an overview of the clienting and contract 
management arrangements in operation across the council contracts within the remit of this 
committee setting how performance is monitored and challenged and presents the annual 
review of CSG and Re.   
 

 

Recommendations  
1. The Committee is asked to note and comment on the report provided in 
respect of clienting and contract monitoring.  
 

 
 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 

Performance and Contract 
Management Committee 

 

11
th

 Febuary 2015 

Title  Clienting and contract management arrangements 

Report of Commercial & Customer Services Director 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Enclosures                         
Appendix A – Year 1 CSG Annual Service Report 
Appendix B  - Year 1 Re Annual Review Report 
Appendix C – Highways Service Improvement Plan 

Officer Contact Details  

Claire Symonds – Director of Commercial and Customer 
Services LBB 
Claire.Symonds@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Helen Bailey – Partnership Relationship Manager 
Helen.bailey@barnet.gov.uk 
 
Phillip Hamberger – Partnership Relationship Manager 
Phillip.hamberger@barnet.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

5



 
1.1 At
[...]
Management Committee 
 

11 February 2015 

 

Title  
Quarter 3 Budget and Performance 

Monitoring 2014/15 
Report of Deputy Chief Operating Officer 
Wards All 
Date added to Forward 

Plan 
1 April 2014 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix A Performance Report  

(including performance methodology) 

Appendix B Revenue Monitoring by Delivery Unit 

Appendix C Capital Monitoring Programme Outturn by 

Programme 

Appendix D Capital Programme Funding Adjustments 

Appendix E Transformation Programme 

Appendix F Prudential Indicator Compliance 

Appendix G Investments outstanding as at 31 

December 2014 

Appendix H Corporate Risk Register 

Appendix I Capita Payments 

Appendix J Corporate Plan Indicator Rationale 
 

Officer Contact Details  

Paul Thorogood – Assistant Director of Finance, CSG 

Finance Service Paul.Thorogood@capita.co.uk  
 

Tom Pike – Head of Programmes and Resources, LBB 

Tom.Pike@barnet.gov.uk  
 

Claire Symonds – Commercial & Customer Services Director, 

LBB Claire.Symonds@barnet.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 8

71



 

 

 

Summary 

This report provides the delivery and financial performance of both contracts and non-

contracted services from paragraph 1.6. Additional overview on the contract performance 

can be located in Appendix A at section 2.5. 

 

The Council’s historic performance can be accessed from www.barnet.gov.uk/performance, 

within this page there is also a link to the quarterly reporting explanatory note. A brief 

methodology explanation is also contained under section 6 of Appendix A. 

 
Delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan 

The Corporate Plan sets the strategic objectives for 2013-2016 focusing on three main 

priority areas; promote responsible growth, development and success across the borough; 

support families and individuals that need it, promoting independence, learning and 

wellbeing; and improve the satisfaction of residents and businesses with the London 

Borough of Barnet 
[...]
ly. 

 

Corporate Plan Indicator Rationale 

As requested by the previous committee, on the 11 November 2014, appendix J outlines 

the rationale for the choice in the indicators used to report the success of progress towards 

achieving the Corporate Plan. 

 
 

  

74



 

 

 

Recommendations  
1. The Committee is asked to note the quarter 3 2014/15 revenue budget and 

capital position contained in paragraphs 1.11 and 1.15. 

2. The Committee is asked to note the Agency Costs for the quarter 3 2014/15 as 

detailed in paragraph 1.16. 

3. The Committee is asked to note the Transformation Programme position as at 

the 31 December 2014 as detailed in paragraph 1.17. 

4. The Committee is asked to note the Treasury position outlined in paragraph 

1.19. 

5. The Committee is asked to note the projected £18,323 capital slippage of the 

outturn at quarter 3 2014/15, as outlined in Appendix C. 

6. The Committee is asked to note the Capita Payments outlined in Appendix I. 

7. The Committee is asked to note the additional information requested at 

committee on the 11 November 2014; the rationale behind the choice of 

Corporate Plan Indicators, as outlined in Appendix J. 

 

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

1.1 This report outlines the quarterly position of the Council’s performance against 

the priorities outlined in the Corporate Plan, the delivery performance of major 

contracts, performance of internal Delivery Units and the budget position. 

 

1.2 The performance of Delivery Units is measured across a number of areas: 

• The Corporate Plan’s measures of success, measured as Corporate Plan 

Indicators – successes and challenges are highlighted in section 1.4. 

• Commissioning Priorities, the success of activities specified for internal 

Delivery Units to deliver the commissioned priorities – these are outlined in 

section 1.7. 

• Delivery performance indicators which measure the success of the delivery 

of key services – successes and challenges are
[...]
-being 

• Improve the satisfaction of residents and businesses with the London Borough of 

Barnet as a place to live, work and study 

These strategic objectives are underpinned by outcomes, as outlined below: 

1. To maintain a well deigned, attractive and accessible place, with sustainable 

infrastructure across the borough 

2. To maintain the right environment for a strong and diverse local economy 

3. To create better life chances for children and young people across the borough 

4. To sustain a strong partnership with the local NHS, so that families and individuals 

can maintained and improve their physical and mental health 

5. To promote a healthy active, independent and informed over 55 population in the 

borough to encourage and support our residents to age well 

6. To promote family and community well-being and encourage engaged, cohesive and 

safe communities 

To monitor the performance of the Council against these outcomes, the Council’s quarterly 

performance framework monitors 33 measures of success; these are referred to as 

Corporate Plan Indicators. The rationale for the choice of Corporate Plan Indicator is outlined 

in the subsequent section.

173



Appendix J – Corporate Plan Indicator Rationale 

Corporate Plan: measures of success 
 

1. To maintain a well deigned, attractive and accessible place, with sustainable infrastructure across the borough 

a. Increase resident satisfaction with the local area as a place to live 

RATIONALE: The Council wants to continue to make Barnet a place where people want to live and work. Barnet council will do 

this by maintaining green spaces and encouraging residents to use them which will in turn help to improve health, well-being and 

encourage a sense of community; and town centre improvement initiatives will deliver regeneration to high streets. To monitor 

how satisfied they are with Barnet, we ask residents every 6 months on their satisfaction level as part of the Resident Perception 
[...]
ptions Survey . 

 

e. Working with offenders: 

i. Maintain the reduction in adult reoffending for those under probation supervision  

RATIONALE: Improving integrated offender management is one of Barnet Safer Community Partnerships Strategic priorities.  

This measure provides a robust view of reoffending which is a nationally reported, allowing for benchmarking. 

ii. Maintain the per cent of young offenders in education, training or employment  

RATIONALE: Young Offenders frequently face additional barriers to participation in education, training or employment. Non-

participation in Education Training or Employment is strongly linked with a higher likelihood of reoffending. This indicator shows 

the success in reducing risk factors for young people working with our Youth Offending Team. 

f. Maintain the reduction in the level of domestic burglary  

RATIONALE: Tackling burglary is one of Barnet Safer Community Partnerships Strategic priorities, it is an issue of community 

concern; this indicator allows us to monitor our progress in this area. 

180



 

 

Summary 

The Committee is requested to consider and comment on the items included in the 2014/15 
work programme 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee consider and comment on the items included in the 

2014/15 work programme 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Performance & Contract Management 
Committee 

 

11 February 2015 

Title  
Performance & Contract Management 
Committee Work Programme 

Report of 
Deputy Chief Operating Officer 
Commercial Director 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix A - Committee Work Programme June 2014 to May 
2015 

Officer Contact Details  
Anita Vukomanovic - Governance Team Leader 
anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk  020 8359 7034 

AGENDA ITEM 9

181



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Performance & Contract Management Committee Work Programme 

2014/15 indicates forthcoming items of business. 
 

1.2 The work programm
[...]
n
c
e
 D

ir
e
c
to
r 
(A

c
ti
n
g
) 

 
  

186


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Clienting/Contract Management Arrangements
	Appendix A - Barnet CSG Year 1 Annual Service Report
	Appendix B  - Re Annual Report updated 26.01.15
	Appendix C - Highway Improvement Plan

	8 Quarter 3 Monitoring Report 2014/15
	Appendix A - Performance Report Quarter 3 201415
	Appendix B - Revenue Monitoring by Delivery Unit
	Appendix C - Capital Monitoring Programme outturn
	Appendix D - Capital Programme Funding adjustment (finall)
	Appendix E - Transformation Reserve
	Appendix F - Prudential Indicator Compliance
	Appendix G - Investments outstanding as at 31 December 2014
	Appendix H - Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix I - Capita Payments
	Appendix J - Corporate Plan Indicator Rationale

	9 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Appendix A -  Performance and Contract Management Committee Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Performance and Contract Management Committee 

 
11 February 2015 

 
Members Present: 

 
Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman) 

Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Kathy Levine 
Councillor John Marshall 
 

Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
Councillor Reema Patel 
Councillor Shimon Ryde 
 

 
Apologies for Absence: 

 
Councillor Daniel Seal  

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the last meeting be agreed as a correct record subject 
to noting the following amendments for accuracy: 
 

• Item 9 – Quarter 2 Monitoring Report 
 Councillor Seal, not Councillor Davey had left the meeting 
 

• Item 10 – Committee Forward Work Programme 
 Members Items had been agenda item 7, not 6. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Daniel Seal, who was substituted 
for by Councillor Lisa Rutter. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor John Marshall declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 8 
(Quarter 3 Monitoring Report 2014/15) by virtue of being a director of Barnet Homes. 
 
Councillor Arjun Mittra declared non-pecuniary interests in relation to agenda item 8 
(Quarter 3 Monitoring Report 2014/15) by virtue of being a Barnet Home tenant. In 
addition, his mother owned a nursery and he may have had questions in relation to early 
years provision. 
 
Councillor Shimon Ryde declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 8 
(Quarter 3 Monitoring Report 2014/15) by virtue of being a governor at an LEA school. 
 
During the course of the meeting Councillor Arjun Mittra declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in relation to agenda item 7 (Client/Contract Management Arrangements) by 
virtue of his membership of a trades’ union. 



 

2 

 
4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  

 
There were none. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
A public comment was received from Mr John Dix.  
 
Details of the questions asked, together with the published answers were provided with 
the agenda papers and circulated at the meeting. Verbal responses were given to 
supplementary questions at the meeting. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none.  
 

7. CLIENTING/CONTRACT MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr Philip Hamberger, Partnership Relationship 
Manager, introduced the report which provided an overview of the clienting and contract 
management arrangements in operation across the council contracts within the 
committee’s remit and set out how performance was monitored and challenged. The 
report also presented the annual review of the Customer and Support Group (CSG) and 
Re. 
 
The committee considered and commented on the report and asked detailed questions 
which were responded to by officers and contractors. Mr John Hooton, the Deputy Chief 
Operating Officer, undertook to coordinate a response to the independent article and to 
circulate it to the committee. In response to questions from the committee, he clarified 
that the £1.2m procurement savings referred to in the CSG annual report were 
predominantly due to large contracts.  
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

8. QUARTER 3 MONITORING REPORT 2014/15  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr John Hooton, the Deputy Chief Operating Officer, 
introduced the report which provided the delivery and financial performance of both 
contracted and non-contracted services.  
 
Councillor Kathy Levine MOVED the following motion which was seconded by Councillor 
Geof Cooke: 
 
“That the Performance and Contract Management Committee request that the Children, 
Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee consider how the council could 
mitigate the risk of looking after two year olds and assist in increasing the uptake of the 
nursery places offer, while also assessing whether further work could be initiated to 
assist in increasing capacity”. 
 
The motion was agreed unanimously. 
 



 

3 

RESOLVED – That the Performance and Contract Management Committee request 
that the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee consider how 
the council could mitigate the risk of looking after two year olds and assist in 
increasing the uptake of the nursery places offer, while also assessing whether 
further work could be initiated to assist in increasing capacity. 
 
Mr Tom Pike, Head of Programmes and Resources, reported a correction to the report in 
that the average time spent in temporary accommodation in quarter 2 was 45.7 weeks 
and in quarter 3 was 50.2 weeks. 
 
RESOLVED - That: 
 
1. the quarter 3 2014/15 revenue budget and capital position contained in 

paragraphs 1.11 and 1.15 of the report be noted; 
 

2. the agency costs for the quarter 3 2014/15, as detailed in paragraph 1.16 of 
the report, be noted; 

 
3. the transformation programme position as at 31 December 2014, as detailed 

in paragraph 1.17 of the report, be noted; 
 
4. the treasury position outlined in paragraph 1.19 of the report be noted; 
 
5. the projected £18,323 capital slippage of the outturn at quarter 3 2014/15, as 

outlined in Appendix C to the report, be noted; 
 
6. the Capita payments outlined in Appendix I to the report be noted; 
 
7. the additional information requested by the committee on 11 November 2014 

and the rationale behind the choice of corporate plan indicators, as outlined 
in Appendix J to the report, be noted. 

 
9. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The committee considered the forward work programme and the Chairman indicated that 
suggested changes to key performance indicators be included.  
 
Mr John Hooton, the Deputy Chief Operating Officer, undertook to seek the committee’s 
comments in advance of its next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were no urgent items of business.  
 
As it was the last meeting of the municipal year, however, the Vice Chairman moved a 
vote of thanks to the Chairman, Councillor Anthony Finn, for his chairing of the 
committee. This was supported by members. Councillor Finn made suitable 
acknowledgement. 
 

The meeting finished at 9.58 pm


